HIEETES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHHAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Bichmnd, ¥irginia
August 21, 1975

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Comtiss{on waa held at the Central Highway OFffice fn Richmond, ¥irginiz,
on Aggust 2F, 1975, at 10 a.m. The Chafrman, Mr. Douglas B. Fusate,
presided,

Fresent: Messrs. Fugate, Beeton, Crowe, Fralin, Glags, Hall,
Fassell, Hooper, Janmey, Lamdes and Roos.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Rops, the minutes of the
meeting of July 17, 1975, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Rocs, permits {ssued from
July 17, 1978, to August 20, 1975, inclusive, a¢ shown by records of the
Depariment, were approved.

Motfon was made by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, that cancellation
of permits from July 17, 1975, to August 20, 1975, In¢lusive, as shown by
records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried,

On motion of Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr, Janney, the Commission
approved, at the request of the Arlington County Bozrd of Supervisors, the
transTer of 530,000 from transit improvements (bus shelters, etc.) 1n the
County to & pedestrizn overpass at Arlington Boulevard and Jackson Street,
guntingent upon Arlington County providing the remainder of the nacessary

unds.

On motfon of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Beeton, the Commissfon approved
the State of Virginfa Toll Revenue Bonds f§5r1es T954) Final Annual Operating
and Maintenance Budget for 1975-75, as attached.



BLATE (F VIROINIA TOLL REVENUE BONDS
{Sarinw 1954)

FINAL ANNUAL brmu;:m AND MATNTEHAMCE BUDGET
Bampton Roads Bridge-Tumnel Project
Jauea River Bridpe
George P, Coleman Memorisl Bridge
Rohark D, Norrim, Je, Yxidge
FOR FISCAL YRAR SEPT, 1, 1975 THROUGR AUGUST 31, 1976



5

ANNDAL OPERATING AND MATNTERANCE BUDCET
BAMPTON ROADS BRIDGE-TUNHEL.PROJECT

CEQACE P, COLFMAN MEMORTAL DRIDGE

FOR FISCAL YEAR SEPT. 1, 1973 THROUGH AG.

JAMES RIVER.IRIDGE

ROBEAT 0, NOARIS, JR. BRIDGE

GENERAL EXPENDITURTS - ALL PROJECTS

1, Administration

&« Balarics and Traval Expengas
b. Peem of Consultants, Trustec, Auditors

€. Telephone,

d. Heat, Lipht, Watar, Reutal of Office. Hu.h!.nen

0. Insuranrg

Telogyaph, Postage

£, Mvertiaing

Bub-Total.

2. Matching Social Security, Recivement &
HBealth and Life Insuyance

31, 1976

$ 75,000
30,000
15,000
29,000

1,000

5,000

¢ 165,000

XOTAL - GENERAL EXPERDTTURES

HAMPTOR ROADS BRIDCE-TUNNEL

1. Adwinietyation

B, Salarier and Travel Expenoen
b. Office Supplies

8 I.B.M. Tickets {Imcluding Printing, Brink's

Gervice)
My Insurance
&y Uoiforma

:l Plpra =

fub-Total

aration .

&, Balarics end Expensaes
b, Heat, Light
¢, Materials and Supplisa

Bub-Total

3. Te¢ll Plnza - Maintenance

a, ESalaries and Exponaes
b, Contract Haintonance

i. Iu‘n‘l’lﬂl - vﬂ_t .

Sub-Total

& Crazh Truck Building - Operations

i, 3Salarica

be PNeat, BElectrls Power, Weter & REadio
£, Haterisls and Bupplics

S« Tunnel, Vemt, § Crash Truck Bldpe, - Maintenance

Sub~Total

a, Splaries

b. Materials and Suppli-s
g, Contract Maintenanse

Bub=-Total

$ 118,000
10,000'

45, 000
70,000

4 338,000
4,000

6,000

¢ 27,000
2,000

§ 397,000
B0, 000
15,000

§ 105,000
2B,000

1,000

§ 155,000

5 185,000
§ 520,000

§ 253,000

§ 348,000

§ 42,000

§ 452,000

§ 134,000



ik.

BAMPTON ROADS IRIDGE-TUNNEL { Comtinuod}

6, Motor Vehicles =~ Qperation & Maintenanca

7. air Shop and Yord

f. bBoalarics

b, Heat, Light, Water, Talephona

e, Ehop Equipment, Haterials & Supplies
Sub-Total

8. Bun_ﬂpﬁratinm

9. &tate Police - (Sea Mr. A. B. Bura's letter
of February 16, 1971)

$ 45,000

§ 20,000
5,000
20,000

& 40,000

& 70,000

TOTAL ~ HAMPTON RQAPS TUNNEL

ROYE: Disburscments other than actual expenses soch as
paymenta be Chesapeske Hay Bridge & Tunwel Dietrice
for thelxy portion of combined tickete apld at thia
facility and cost of labor in connection with main-
tenance of approach roads-and bridgea hendled on

expenzn refund basis = $700,000.
included in cotal shown abpve.)

JAMES RIVER ERIDGE

1. Adminfatration
a, Balaries and Traval Expenses
b. Office Supplies, Services
€. Printing, IBM Tickets & Brink's Service
d. Insurance
6, Poiforma
Sub-Total

2, Joll Flaza-- Operation

8, &falarios and Expenses

b. Heak, Water, Light, Telephona

@ Materials & Bupplies
Bub-Total

3s Zoll Plaza » Mainremance

#. Salarics and Exponens

b. Materials and Supplies

2. GContract Maintoenance
Sub-Total

A, Repair Shop and Yard
5« MHotoy Vehicioes - Cporation & Haintennnca

TOTAL- JAHMES RIVER BRYDGE

(This figura not

1

§ 31,000
2,000°

28, 000
2,000
—2a 00D
§ 207,000
&, D0

2, 00

§ 22,000
7,000
l,non

8 3,000
§ 5,000

8 45,000
$ 35,000
8 40,000
$..30,000
41,459,000
$ 65,000
§ 215,000
$ 30,000
$ 3,000
$ 5,000

§ 518,000



1¥., LGEORGE P. COLFMAN MEMORIAL BRIDGE

Y.

1.

2

3,

&.
.

judninistration

‘e Balarics and Travel Exponsea
b, UEfice Supplias, Secvica (Including
IBM Ticketa)
¢, Insurauce
‘de Tniforms
Sub~-Toial

Toll Plaza - erotion
a, Salariecs and Expconses

b, Hest, Water, Blectvicity, Telephona & Radio

e, Parts and Supplies
Bub=Total

Toll Plaza = Maintenance

m. 3Selorios and Expenses

b, PFarts and Supplies

By GoRtract Maintenants )
Eub-Total

Repair Shop and Yazxd

Motor Vehicles - Operation & Maintenance
TOEAL - GECRGE P, COLEMAN BRIDGE

ROBERT O 5 N

L4

3,

&y

Arminiatration

4, Ealarier snd Expémses

b, IXYosurance

¢, BSHupplies (Including IRM Tickets)
. Bub-Total -

1l Plaza = Oneration
A. Galerics and Expenses
b, Heat, Light, Water, Telephone
¢, Bupplien, Ineluding uniforms
g, Contract Maintenonca

fub~Total

Tell Pliaza = Mrintepance
. Salarics and Expondes
b, Parte and Supplica

6. Contract Mointonance

Fub=-Total

Motor Vebhicles - Oporatfon & Maintomancs

TOTAL » ROGRERT O, NORRYG, JR, BRIDGE

§ 23,000
23, (K10

- 9,000
2,000

§ 190,000
2,000
2,000

6 15,000
5,000
1,000

& 1,000
$ 2,000
$ 12,000
&, 000
5,000

$§ 71,000
2,004
5,000
—1a000
§ 7,000
3,000
— 1
$ 1,000

$ 51,000
$ 19,000
§ 21,000
$§ 1,000
§ 2,000
§ 269,000
¢ 21,000
§ 77,000
§ 11,000
§ 1,000
& 110,000



}

IL.
IIX.
iv.
L[

RECARTIULATION - OPERATION ARD MAYNTERANUE BUDGRT

General Expenditures (Including Matching
Soeial Eecurity, Rerirement, Haalth and
Lifa Inguzance)

Hamptoem RBoada Sridge=Tunnel

James River Bridge

Gaorga P, Colemmn Memorial Bridge
Robexrt 0. Horria, Jr, Bridge

TOTAL

$ 320,000
1,659,000
318,000
269,000
110,000
52,476,000



. Eea. Hakehing' 15 & Rabive, Brwglon Rowdi Jaces Hiver  Oag, P Robs. 0.

Hengh AT Haalth & LiEa Jos. _Furnsl It Tats"
Sept.  $ 13,000 $ 15,000 § 120,000 § 27,000 § 3,000 4 S0 § I0E.Dn

Dot 13,000 16,000 L, 000 27,000 13,000 9,500 06, B
Favy 13,000 14,000 120,000 27,000 33,000 9,000 20, DOC
Dec. 13,100 14 000 125,000 27,000 23,000 g, 000 206, 0G0
Jea 13,000 1k, 0O 120,600 27,500 23,000 1,000 207,060
Fab. 14,000 14,000 120,000 27,000 23,000 9, b0 O, 000
Har. 13,009 14,000 120,000 27,800 23,000 9,000 205, H0E
Amt. 13,000 16,000 120,000 27,000 43,000 9,000 208, D00
Exy 13,000 14,000 120,800 27 000 23,000 9,000 206, 000
June 13,000 14,000 120, 000 27,000 23,000 9,000 206, 00O
Joly 12,000 14,000 1258, 004 27,000 23,000 16,000 207,050
aag, 13 600 11,500 139,000 21,000 26, OBl 5,000 208000
TOTAL  $155,000 §163, 000 41,459,000 2316,000 4269,000 $110,00 41,478,000

400

M&ﬁ
To bs tracs Evom Raverss Tl xs bodgebed

to Bemerya Meiotenance Fund mi followss

Exgh Month (Jept. thys July)

Mauth of Augnat
TOTAL

”m
3

0

007 {This soceme f{ooiuded o Opsrating
& Nelntxpenss Budgee Zigurws}



8-21-75

Moved by ¥Mr. Crowe, secorded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commfssicn confirm Ietter ballot action on bids received July 15
and 16, 1975, on the following projects:

Newtown Road, Prﬁdect Udap-i22-103, C-501
0.208 M1. N. Int. Va. Beach TolT Rd, (Rte. 44) - 0.011 M1, 5, Int, Ya. Beach

Blvd, {Rte. 58), Cities of Norfolk and ¥irginfa Beach. Award of contract to
low bidder, Va.-Carolina Contractors, In¢., Norfolk, ¥irginfa.

Construction Right of M.
"~ 633,700,800

Bid 3 - .
10% for sngineering and additional work 63,370.88 2?:33?.nu
Work by State Forces : 10,560.00

Anpunt chargeable t0 project 1,008,435.00

Acct. Rec. - Hampton Roads Sanftation District - $300,707.00
Acct. Rec. - City of Norfalk - $53,079.58
Acct. Rec, - City of ¥irginia Baach - $53,079.58

Routes 33, 95 and P95, Projects 0033-043-108, RW-201 CONTR. I; 0095-043-105

Cemolition of Buildings - From: Int. 250 To: 0,066 M1. 5. Int. 64 and
From: 2,324 M{. N. Int. 5 To: 0,528 M, N. Int. 64 and From: Int. 95
Ta: 250, Henrico County. Award of contract to low bidder, J. E. Liesfeld,
Contractor, Richmomd, Virginta.

Right of W
Bid !1§,EEﬁ.ﬁn
10% for engineering amd additfonal work T1,426.00
Amount chargeable t¢ project 15,686,00

Route 33, Project D033-089-104, C-502

6.408 M§. E. Int. 3 & 33 - 2.203 M{, E. Int. 3 & 33, Middlesex County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Mega Contractors, Inc., Rickmond. Virginia.

Bid L5654 Bod 04
10% for engineering and additional work £9,489.40
Work by State Forces 6,785.90

Amount chargeable to praject 661,369.00



Route 64, Project 0064-002-102, L-B0O6

Drilled Well - EBL - 2.0 M{. W. Int. 250 {Rear Yancey M111), Albemarle
County. Award of cantract to low bidder, D. 5. Nash, Appomattox, Virginia.

Bid $5,000.00
10% for engineering and additiomal work 600.00
Amount chargeahle to preject &,600,00

$6,600.00 to be provided for 1n 1976-77 Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 54, Project Q064-003-104," 6-303, B-€60

5.788 W1, Y. Alleghany-Rockbridge C. L. - 1.579 Mi. H. Alleghany-Reckbridge
€. L., Alleghany County. Award of contract to low bidder, Robertson-Fowler
Ca,, ILnc,, Salem, Virginia.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid

10% for engineering and additional work €27,305.58 21471.75
Work by State Forces 183,432.00
Amount chargeable to project 7,080,983.00

Route 64, Praject Q064-122-108, L-BO1

2.265 M1, Planting - S, End Hampton Roads Tunmel - 2,265 K1, E. S, End
Hampton Roeds Tumnel. City of Morfolk, Award of cantract to low bidder,
The Gf1more Plant & Bulb Co., Inc., Julfan, Horth Carolina,

Bid $274,31.00
10% for engineerfng and additional work 27.437.10
Afmount chargezhble to project 301,808,00

Route 6f,Project 0066-000-102, RW-201 CONTR. 9

Demolition of Buildings and Removal of Debris and Rubble - 0.359 Mi. E.

of W. Int. 297211 {Sycamore St.} - 0.369 M1, E. Patrick Henry Dr., Arlington
County. Award of contract to low bidder, 611 Fisher Demolition, Inc.,
Silver Spring, Maryland.

Right of M
Bid !g BED. 00

10% for engineering and additional work 'EBE:DD
Amount chargeable to project 3,135.00




Route 77, Prgject 0077-017-101, 6-305, B-621, B-622, B-635, B-637

1.900 M. 5. Int. 58 - 0,027 N1. H. Int. 58, Carroll County. Award of
Eunt“ct to 1ow hidder, H. B. Rowe & Company, Inc., Mount Afry, North
avglina.

Construction Right of

a1d 303, ,
105 for engineering and additional work "282780.36 10
Hork by State Forces 9,476.00
Amount chargeable to project 3,120,067.00

$1,287.073.00 to be provided for 1n 1976-77 Interstate Comstruction
Allocation.

Route 81, Project 0081-007-1056, L-B
Rest Area Bldg. and Related Items - Lt. & Rt. 81, Approx, 4.6 M1. §, of

Rockingham C. L., Augusta County. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
J. $. Mathers, Inc., Waynesbora, Virginia.

Bid $731,845.46
102 for engineering and additiomal work 73,184.64
Work by State Forces 3,150.00
Amount chargeable to projact BOB,221.00

$161,127.00 to be provided for 1n 1976-77 and 1977-78 Interstate Construction
Atlocations.

Route 81, Project 0081-060-109, L-801

Oril1led Wall - 1.0 Mi. ¥. Roanoke-Montgamery C. L., Montgomery County.
Award of comtract to low hidder, D. S. Nash, Appomattox, Virginfa,

Bid $5,000.00
108 for enyineering and additional wark 600.00
Amount chargeabla to project 6,600.00

Route §1, Project 0081-081-130, L-801

Wasta Water Recycle Facility - SBL Approximately 6.4 M1. South of Rockbridge-
Augusta County Line (Near Fatrfield), Rockbridge County. Award of contract
to 1mw bidder, T. 0. Leadbetter, Ashlamd, ¥irginia.

Bid $192,3560,00
10% for engineering and additional work 19,235.00
Amount chargeable to project 211,585.00

$211,585.00 to be provided for in 1976-77 and 1977-78 Interstate Construction
Allocations.



Route 95, Projact 0095-016-702, M-BO0

or{13ed Well = Caroline County Rest Ares (North 652), Caroline County.
ﬁw&rg gf contract to low bidder, Sydnor Hydrodynamics, Inc., Richmond,
rafnia,

Bid $ 9,615.00
10% for enyineering and additional work 961,50
Amount chargeable to project 10,577.00

To be finanted from Ha1ntenance“Engineer's Reserve Fund,
Routs 617, Project D095-029-6237, 6247

Bridga Repairs - EBL and WBL over Rie. 95, Fafrfax County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Guy H. Lewis & Son, Inc., MclLean, Virginia.

Bid $122.726.50
10% for engineering and additional work 12,272,605
Amount chargeable to project 139,999.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Interstate Mzintenance Replacement Funds

Route 85, Project 0095-07 6-2006

Repair of Bridge over Powells Creek (SBL}, Prince William Lounty, Award of
contract to low bidder, Chantilly Construction Corp., Chantilly, Virginfa.

Bid $813,453,00
10% for engineering and additional work B,345.30
Ampunt chargeable to project 971,798.00

To be financed from the Culpeper Interstate MaTntenance Replacement Fund.
Route 172, Preject 0172-147-102, C-501

Drainags Structure - Under Rte. 172, Town of Poquoson. fward of contract to
low bidder, Dudtay 5. Waltrdp & Sons, Ine.. Williamsburg, Virginia,

Bid $42,565 .60
10% for engineering and additional work 4,256 .96
Work by State Forces 2,254.00
Amount chargeable to project 49,081.00

Acet. Rec. Town of Poguoson - $7,362.08



Route 419, Project D419-129-106, C-501, B-601

Rte, 1431 {Lynchbyrg Turnpike) - Rta. 11 (Apperson Drive), City of Salem.
Award of coniract to Tow bidder, E. F. Blankenship Company, S5alem, Virginia.

B1d {Alternate) $1,298,745.45
10% for erngineering and addftional work 129,874 .54
Work by State Forces 29,682.00
Ra{lrpad 31,154,00
Flagging 7,674.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 1,497,130.00

Acct. Rec. - City of Salem - $724,569,50
$119,561,00 to ba previded for {n Future Urban Construction Fueds,

Route 460, Project MM60-013-107, C-502, B-608

Parking Structure - Town of Grumdy, Buchaman County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Wiley M. Jackson Co., Roanoke, YVirginfa.
Construction Right of MWa

Bid . .
10% for engineering and additional work ?8:205.42 1:25u.uu
Work by State Forces 3,470.00

Ampunt chargeable to project 877 ,420.00

Acct. Rec. Tawn of Grundy - $130,000.C0 per Town resclution adopted 4-11-74,
Reute 60, Project D601-042-179, C-501, C-503, B-615 _
0,573 M1, N, Int. 738 - 0.997 Wi, 5, Int, 684, Hanover County. Award of

contract to low bidder, Evans & Mash Construction Company, Appomattox,
Virginia.

Bid $314,091.80
10X for enginesring and additional work 11,404,18
Work by State Forces 36,027.20
Amount chargeable to project 3g1 .£28.00

$135,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1976-77 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route B36, Project 0636-029-AGH-002: AGS-030

Bridge and Approaches over Accotimk Cr., Fairfax County. Award of contract
10 1ow bidder, Chanti1ly Constr. Corp.. GChantilly, Virginia,

Bid $237.,435.00
10% for engineering and additionz1 work 23,743,580
Work by State Forces 11,600.00

Amount chargeable %0 project 272,773,.00



Route 649, Project D649-014-130, C-501, B-B12

0.331 W4, W. Slate River - 0,355 M1, E. 51ate River, Buckingham County,
Award of contract to low bidder, J. Lawson Jones Construction Company,
Inc., Clarksyille, Virginia.

8id $345,900,55
10X for epgineering and additional work 34,590,05
Work by State Forces 10,304.00
UtiTities , §39.10
Amount chargeable to project 391,334.00

$34,000.00 to be provided for in 1978-77 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 653, Project 0653-070-148, C-507, B-620

Sridge and Approaches Scuth Mayo River, Patrick County. Award of contract
to low bidder, B & F Company, Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid $229,531.00
10% for engineering and additional work 22,953,110
Kork by State Forcas 3,520,00
Amount chargeable to project 256,004 ,00

Route 669, Project 0669-066-125, C-507, B-H08

0.138 i, K. Henrys & Barnes Cr. - 0,147 M{f, S. Henrys & Barnes Cr.,
Horthumber land Cnunl:i_v. Avard of contract to 1ow bidder, Abernathy
Construction Corp., Farwville, Virginia.

Bid (Alternate} $183,326.60
104 for enginsering and additional work 18,332.66
Work by State Forcas 1,465,00
Ut111ties 450,00
Amount chargeable o project 203,574.00

Route 680, Project 0680-009-160, C-501, B=-521

Bridge and Approaches over Fork Big Dtter River, Bedford County. Award
of contract io low bidder, Robertson Construction Co., Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid $194,716.50
10% for engineering and additional work 19,471.65
Work by State Forces 1,320,00

Amount chargeable to project 215,508,00



Project §507-108-102, C-501

Traffic Signal System - Downtown Busimess District, City of Danville.
Award of contract toc Tew bidder, Sperry Rand Corp., Sperry Systems
Mznagement, Great Neck, New York.

Bid $410,131.30
10% for engineering and ad::litiumﬂ work 41,013,113
Amount chargeable to projec 451,144.00

Acct. Rec. City of muwme - $67,871,66
Project MR-1-75

Yarious Locations, James City County. Award of contract to low bfdder,
Chickahominy, Inc., Wil1{amsburg. Virginie.

Bid 361,9M2.00
10% for engineerding and additional work 2,194 .20
Amount chargeable to project 90,136.00

Ta be financed 100% by James City County.

Staunton District, Plant Mix, Schedule BOS-75 (Contract Item B-0-5}

Award of contract to low bfdder, M. A. Laywman & Sons, Inc., Harrisonburg,
Virginta.

Bid 457 .086.25
10% for engineering and additional work 5,798,62
Amount chargeabla to project £3,785.00

Ta be financed from Staunton District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Rockingham County Sacondary Funds.

Staunton District, Plant Mix, Schedule 806-75 (Contract Itam B-E-5}

Award of contract to low bidder, ¥irginia Asphalt Paving Company, Inc.,
Roanoke, Yirginia,

Bid $73,843.80
0% for engineering and additional work 7.384,38
Amount chargeable to project 81,228.00

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primary Maintenance .
Replacement and Shenandozh County Secondary Funds.



B" Sanitary Sewer Sys d D Water Svstem

Fredericksburg District Office Lot on Rte. 607 Approx. 3/4 Mi. N. of
Int, Routa 607 and Rte. 218, Stafford counﬁ. 1!!!-“'!! of contract to Tow
rg

bidder, R. L. Rider & Company. Warrenton, nia.

Bid {Capital Outlay) $51,861.00

10% for enginsaring and additional work 5.185.10

Amount chargeable to project E7 047,00
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Roos, saconded by Mr. Hell,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and policias of the Higway and Transportation Comnission, &
Toacation and design public hearing was held in the Great Bridge High School
Auditorium, 441 Battlefield Boulavard South, Graat Bridge, Virginia, on
Decembar 17, 1974, at 7:30 p.n., for tha };urpnn of considering the proposed
improvement of Routs 188 (Battleffeld Boulevard) from 0.113 mile north of
the intersection of Albemarle Driva to 0.043 mile south of tha intarsection
of Johnstown Road in the City of Chazapsske, Stata Project 0168-131-103, C-501;
Federal Project U-403-1( ); and

WHEREAS , rruplr notice was given in advance and all thoae
presant wera given a fyl :Rpurtunity to express their opinions amd recom-
mandations for or against the proposad project as presanted, and their state-
ments being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have besn examined and given proper consideration, and
this eyidence, along with a1l othar, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this praject be approved in accordance with tha plan as
posed snd prasentad at the sald location and dasign publfc hearing by the
gpartment's #nginsars.

MOTION CARRIED



that Moved by  Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Glass,
a

WHEREAS. 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealth
of ¥Yirginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Commissfon, a
location and desfgn public hearing was held 1n the Lorton Elementary School,
8101 Lorton Road, Lorton, Virginfa, on October 10, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed bridge and approdches over Pohick
Creek on Route 541 from 0.076 mile southwest of Pahick {reek to 0.085 mile
Em;g?u;tig an:k Creek in Fafrfax County, State Project 064]1-029-209,
- g o= i & N

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present wers given m full opportunity to express thelr opinions and racom-
mendatfons for or agafnst the proposed projuct as presented, and thefr
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the aconamic, social and erwirormental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and glven l'grr.u;:alar- consideration, and
this evidence, alang with a1l cther, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Jocation and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, amended to provide an 555 structure in T{eu of
tha one proposed.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission i3
authorized to make certain payments to cities for street purposes; amd

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
selected certain streets within the corporate 1imits of the City of Hampton
for such paysents; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Hampton by resofution has
requested the Virginia Department of Highways and Transportation to transfer
2 section of Route 169 to "Other Streets” status within tha City;



NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-41 of the Code of ¥{rginia, as amended, the deletion of
milaage for payment on the Primary Route Extenstons within tha City of
Hampton be approved as follows, effective July 1, 1375:

Primary Extension Delaticn

Routa 165 = From {ts intersection with Reute 351 (Pewbroke Avenue}; thence
northerly along Maliory Street; sasterly alony Buckroa Avenue; southerly
nlon? Rasort Boulevard; westerly along Point Comfort Avenus in Route 163
(MalTory Street) - Langth 0.79 Wile

The Primary Extension mileage due to this deletion decreases by 0.79 mile,
from 49.864 miles to 49,074 miles effective July 1, 1975, for the quarterly
pAyments due after September 30, 1875; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant ta Section 33.1-43 of
tha Code of ¥irginia, as smended, mileage adjustments for the additions
subject to payment on "Dther Streets" to the City of Hampton, due to the
Primary Extension deletion be approved as follows, effective July 1, 1975,
for the quarterly payments due after September 30, 1975:

“Other Streets” Additions

Maliory Street - From Pembroke Avanue to Buckroe Avanue 0.132 Mle
Buckroa Avenue - From Mallory Straet to Resort BouTevard 0.21 Me
Rasort Boulevard - From Buckroe Avenue to Fort Comfort Avenye-0.21 Mile
Fart Comfort Averue - From Resort Boulevard to Mallory Street-0.24 Mile

These additions, due to the primary changes, totaling 0.79 mile, increase
tha "Other Streets" nileage in the ¢ity of Hampton from 299.56 miles to
300.75 milas of approved streets subject to paywment. '

MOTICH CARRIED

- Moved by  Wr. Crowe,  seconded by Mr. Reos,
that :
WHEREAS, under awthorfty of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of

Yirginia of 1950, as amanded, request 1s made by the Town of Blacksburg for
maintenance payments on q:ld1t|nm'l streots meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymants be
made to the Town of Blacksburg on additional strests, totaling 2.12 miles
and meating required standards under the aforssentioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1975, for the guarterTy paymentis due after Septesber 30,
'IBT?."TM add{tional streats and mileage oligible for payment are described
as foliows:



Broce Drive - From Stonegate Drive to Progress Sireet £.14 Wile
Heather Drive - From Capistranc Street to Plymouth Strest 0.07 e
Piymouth Straet - From Heather Drive to Manchestar Streat 0.09 Hile
Tall Caks Drive - From Cambridge Road East to Dead Erd 0.30 Hile
Monticello Lane - From Tall Daks Drive to Mi. Vernon Lane 0.13 Mile
Mt. Vernon Lane - From Monticello Lane West tc Daad Erd 0.11 Mfle
Limsood Lane - From Glade Road South thence West to Dead End 0.26 Mile
Industrial
Park Road - Frem Route 460 to Ramble Rpad 0,08 Mile
Lora Lane - From 0.10 nile Hest of Falcin Drive to

University City Boulevard 0.13 M le
University
City Boulevard - From Lora Lane South to Dead End 0.08 Mile
University
City Boylevard - From North Dead End to begfnaning ¢f 4 Janes 0.36 Mile
Unfversity
{1ty Boulevard - From Prices Fork Read to End 4 lanes North .27 Mila
Glade Road - From Unfyersity City Boulevard to 01d Glade

Road £.10 ¥ile

These additions, totaling 2.12 wmiles, Increase the total milsage 1n the Town
of Blackshurg from 65.50 miles io 58.62 miles of approved streats subject to

payment,
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Crowe, soconded by Mr, Roes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectiom 33.1-42 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, reguest 1s mada by the City of Martinsville
for majntenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments be
made to the City of Martinsvilla on additional streets, totaling 0.60 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after September a0,
1975, 1"l'h:z additional streets and milesge eligible for payment are described
2s Tollows:

Sallers Street - From Salem Street to 20B' Southward 0.04 Mile
L Strest - From 230' West of 3rd Street to 4th Street 0.02 Mile
0lympia Street - From 210' West af Beaver Street West to End

of Pavement .09 Mile
Garden Lane - From 424' Morth of Chatham Road to End of

Curb and Guttar 0.07 Mile
Union Street = From lew Dale Street Southeast to End of

Paverent 0.17 Mile



Middle Streat - From Hickery Street to 145" Southward .03 Mfle
Westover Lane ~ From Sam Lions Trafl Enst to End of Pevement C.16 Mla
Sycamore Strest - From North of Elwood Street at End of Pavesent

to South of Elwnod Straet at End of Pavemnt 0.02 Mile

Thete add?tfons, totaling 0.60 mila, increase the total nﬂ'[uge fn the City
:: Hart‘lﬁvﬂ]a from 79.12 mfTes to 79.72 miles of approved sireets subject
payment. '

MOTION CARRIED

Mowsd by Mr. Crewe, ssconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, the Highwny and Transportation Commission f3 avthorized
to make certain payments to towns for sireet purposes; amd

MHEREAS, a reassessment has bean made of Ashland's population
by the United States Treasury Department ard reviewed for sccuracy by the
United States Burssu of Census establfshing a populstion of 3.976: and

WHEREAS, an evaTustion of this increase over the 1970 population
of 2,934 was mada by the Town to be reasonably accurate pradicated upon a
raview of thalr utili I:ﬂ'lings and tha accelerated commarcial, residential
and apartment growth since 1970: and

WHEREAS, the Town has requested recognition of this status and
that the control amd jurisdiction of the highways and streets ba turnad over
to them effective July 1, 1975; K -

N, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that under the authority of
Sectfon 33.1-41 of the Code of Virginla, ns anended, the Town of Ashlend be
ade eligible to receive mafntenance ggulmts on the Primary Route Extengion
within the Town, effective duly 1, 1976, for the quérterly payments due after
September 30, 1975, as follows:

State Route 54 - Beginning at the £ast Corporate Limits of Ashland;
thence wesisrly and northwasterly ajong Englapd snd
Thompson Streets to the North Corporate Limits of
Ashland, length 1.51 miles; ami

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that undar awthortty of Section 33.1-43
of the Code of Virginia, a: amanded, the Town of Ashland be made aligible to
receive uintennnu--g:mnts on strapts other than extarsions of the Prima
Systen and meeting ths requirad standards, a tota) of 14,07 miles and described
on attached tabylation sheett numbered T twrough 4, dated Jyly 1, 1975,
effective July 1. 1975, for the quarterly payments dua after September 30, 1975.

MOTION CARRIED



ADDITIONS TO OTHER STREET MILEAGES
CUITESAND TOWME %ITH FOMTLATIONS 1N BEXCESS OF 3,500
SBCTION 34069 OF THE cmp OF VIRGINIA, 1972 AMBNDMENT

EHERT L
A

OF 4
s /- b o

snncraliryAahland (166)
TOTAL ADDCTIGNAL MILEAGE REQUESTED =gy
SUENITTED BY T2 CITY ORTOWN ke L/ 2L 79 CHECKED WY DEPT. OF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER (Date 226223

il T | (s B o, | R | s
(f white vory Bt sach charge) WIOTH | WILTH [¥es e Na) %W.E"W“
Wzaley St. Thempson St, Jaxrea Bt. 30 15 0.54 | ¥a Ho |Srawal | ST. 2
John Etreet ! Thomeson St. Soead St an 1e 9.38 | ¥o M5 oravel g'll:‘ft
Henry Clay Rd Thonpson St, N. Centar St.| 30 | 16 | 0.69 | %o | % lorevel) ov.- 2
Chapman St. | Thompson St HCL 20 ) 36 |03 % | B jorager]| st 2
Densyr Sk, ‘E‘hcnpndu Sk, Jobn Strews 0 16 0.21 | Mo | Mo Jaravel. :E' 2
Snead street | Hanover Ave. SCL 33} 16 1066 | wo. [wo luraver|sne 2
Jamas Street | Francia St. WCL 22 | 16 1307 | % |w N
W. Patrick 5 cemter St, James St. s 6 [0.23 | ma ¥o Eva:. E;T 2
Duncan 8t. | Thompson Ee, Early St. 0 | 16 jogs | w |m Iu_m;n;,_ S5 2
‘Hancver Ava, | Thompacm St. WCL o 3¢ Jo.as | % %o loravel | §1." 2
Cox Lana Cantar Ek. Dxo.can Bt »n T ) 0.10 o By  Eroval g‘f‘?' 2
Stebbins St. { James St Cantar 3. 3o 15 Jla;;_l_ =
Bowerd st, | Janea St.  Carter St a0 15| 2




Form W1 (1.12)

ADDATI; S T OTHER STREET MILEAGIE

CITISS AND TOWRS WITH FOPULATIONS N EXCER: OF 1,500

SECTION 33.1-43 OF THE CODE COF VIRGIMIA, 1972 HJMENDMENT

¥z

T E Ot

..(e’f’f,ﬁrm

MUNICIRALITY Anhland {16E])

TOTAL ADIUTIONAL MILFAGE REQUESTED&4v87
SUBMITIED BY THE CITY OR TOWN mmuiuﬂ.l CHECKED BY DEFT. OF MIGHWAYS ERGINEER (Dalpr2/6/72

FARKING
™ FARD TYFE TyrE | Mombepof Lon
WaLE oF STREST | FROM ey Jsumrace | | gl Ut df of | aniak for
= (il widlbn wacy Bt coch o) WIDTH | wibTH m:uuu\ EASE | SURFACE | prak bous Tral
| BIT.
Jaca Courxs | Dals e, Center Btesaot] 40 16 0.25 | Fa Mo Oraval | 8T, F
) g BIT.
H. Francis 84y Dale Ava. Cantar Strest] 30 15 0.28 Ho Ho wal ; 8T, 2
St, . BIT.
Dala AKvanua Race Courae W. Francig 8t o 16 D05 Mo HG araysl | ST, )
. | aIr. -
Eacly Straat | Duncan Bt, Cantar Jcreat| 30 16 0.10 ° Ha ¥Wo |[Grawval | 5T. 2
. I ¥
5, Cankar Et. England S5t, BCL =50 32 0.71 i Ha No jEraval | 5T. z
EIT'
®. Canker Gt.| Evglecd St. W, Patrick 5t} 50 32 0.4% | Fo ¥o [Froval | 3T- 2
: . BIT-
Z. Traccie EY Cemter 3t. Maple Etrect | 30 16 . | J.18 | K Ha [Gravel | ST. 2
BIT-
Haw Strzet Center 5t, Virgiels St. | 40 16 - |0.11 } Bo Fe |ezaval | ET.L a
U.1H M1, East - - HIT.
HeMurdo Bt. | Center Sk,  Maple 3treet | 30 5 0.3 | Bo . | Bo Kravel | ST. 2
CRLEer - y “HIT-
Azlington Bt.|dopedor BL, Mapla Stcaet ao 1% 0. 1a| Ho Ho Graval | 57. 2
: g - TIT-
Arlingtom Bt.] Taylor St. Randoiph 3t. n 1& 0.11 | Wo Hoe Eravael | ST. 2
BIT.
Halden Bi. Canter St. Mapla Bt 39 14 0.15 | Mo | Mo gmvE! ST. 3
- 8t 0.08 Mi, Forth BIT.
Park Straat W. Batrdck W, Pabrick Std 30 LE |

f\‘f'

Af Wil fwf’ Ty

Dept. of Highways™ Engincer



ADDITIONS TO THER STREET MILEAGES

JaRaT N

CTTTES AND TOWNE WITH FOMILATIONS IN EXCESS OP 3,500 3
SECYION T3,1-&3 OF THE CC0DE OF VIRGINIA, 1572 AMENDASENT “@%-,; o
MURICTRALITY Ashlend® [IEE)
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MEEAGE REQUESTED 23207
SUBMITTED BY THE iy or Towh e 272y orcrp BY DEpT. oF HESHWAYS ANCINEER fDwe H/8LT2 )
3 FAR KNG TYPE Nurher of ka
— T T o fscn, oo ebiiy | e | T (SRS
F widihis vary Fat wack cloogr) WIDTH | WiDrH ¥ ot Na) EASHE ACE | prok Jeur Ted
] BT, -
Eyrtim 3, Daoccn 5t, Comter 3t,, S0 0 10§ Fo B |@pavel| ET. 2
B - ' ' nIT,
lgrtls S, Conber 5k, 2ouka 1 30 16\ 0.46| Ho ¥o  [Cravol] ST
; : E
Lea Strogt | Croter 8t, laple Streek| 30 36 [0.15] H» Ho |crovat] ST, !
N . ary,.
Robiboon St.} Genter St. Toylor Strool ¥ 16 D.281 Ma _Fo  |Cravel :gé \ 2
Yirginia St.] Dnglemd 3t. E. Yrancls 34 30 6= | 0.5t ] o | o |Geavetr g-r.' 2
- jui
Iapls Strogt| Engicnd Gt. Dood @nd an 148 .44 | o Yo |Gravel[ ST. - 2
HET o BiTw
Eaple Streat| 2. Francis T .11 ] 1a 0.12{ e Yo |temvel- 2T 2.
b g
Thorna Strood Dngland St. Robinzon 8t. | 20 1 G.04 § Do o (Gravol! 5T.- 2
DITa .
Taylor Sk, Corolies St. Flnomiob St ] 30 | 18 0.60 | Mo Ko |(armwel| 5T 2
OIT,
Mloacank St.| Tayler 3t.  Rovko 1 30 5 | 6.17; vo [avar! sHT 2
- L* e N T A 1 . BiT.
Bandoiph St. ) Dngland 8¢, Ariipgoon Se.) 30 16 0,35 | M5 No  {Gzevol| ST. 9
-od Mi. Eou. BITa )
Short Stract{ yrtlo St. Iywrtla Strosl] 30 15 .11 | ™ ZT, - S
Bids
Callegp Avo. | Ponkor St.  Homnba 1 i 16 0,50 | Iin e ol | 8T 2
R T



Fomu -1 (7-1-72 '
o .ﬁ- ’ ADBITIONS TO OTHER STREET MILEAGES LR o AL

EITHES AND: TOWNE WITH POPULATIONS TH EXCESS OF 1,500 et
EECTION 33.1-%3 OF THE CODE OF VIRGIMIA, 1972 AMENDMENT I/".a # & FE
MUNICIPALITY Salilond -3

TOTAL ADDITICNAL MILEAGE REQUESTED _18-97
SUDMITTED BY THE CITY OR TOWN (Bare LE/2L/ 78 CHECEED RY DEPT. GF HIGHWAYS ENGINEER (Datc 246772 )

N B IIARD TARKING TYFE TvPE | Mutber of Lan
NAME oF sTxERT | FROM ¥ wv Isumrace | wces | RBROOYEED 1 Tor oF | witablafor
(T widiles wry et erck chaoge]} _{ WITA § WIRTH [Yox ar Kol AAEE Bﬂﬁ paak harar Tenfl
Caroline St.) Benry St. Perita L 30 1c .33 | To T |Gravel] o7. 2
' : - . nif.
catrick Gt. | Center She oo GE. 3 |- 16 C.l5 ! FHo He- [Gravel| aT. 2
: Hery - B T
Scith Sk, Coptap- BE, fSodeoE 8., . N 16 .15 ] Bo Ho |Grovel] ST. 2
ya . . : LIT.
Honry Sk ingland Jdt., oL a0 16 0.45 ia Iia Cravel| &7, 2
. o] JL 3 g
Pathern St. | Pnglamad st. caroline %e| 30 16 [ 0.17] fo Mo |Gravel| sT. 2
'g.;" BN, |
Loulsleny St lngland 8t. Carcline . | 30 16 . § O0.r%; o Yo [Travel| 57. 2-

LNy a7

’M.uqua’




Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission 13 authorized
to make certain payments to cities and towns for street purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has selected
cartain streets within the Corporata Linfts of the Town of Christfansburg for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, due 1o annexation by the Town of Christianshury
effective January 1, 1975, and through mutyal agresmant betwesn the Town
and the Higiwey and Transportat{on Department, the Town will take over
maintenance of the streets within the area annexed from Momtgomery County,
effective July 1, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Christianshurg has requasted that thess
streets be included with those €l1igible for maintenance payment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet ?ursuant to Section
33,1=41 of the Code of ¥Yirginia. as amended, querterly payments on 0.54 mile
of the Primary Routa Extension within the area annexed by the Town of
Christiansburg, be Tncluded 1n tha Town's mileage for maintenance payments.
Tha additional mileage elfgible for payment 15 described as follows:

Routa 11 {Roancke Street) - From Route 734 (Tower Road) to New
East Corporate Limits, length 0,27 mile

Route 114 (Pepper's Ferry Road) - From Route #60 (K. Franklin Street)
to Hau#est Corporate Limits, Tength
0.27 mlle.

The above mileage for the Town of Chriztiansburg, due to anmexation of the
Primary Route Extension, s increased by 0,54 mile to a new total of 8.86
miles eligihle for maintenance payments effective July 1, 1975, for the
quarterly payments due after September 30, 1975; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43 of
the Code of Yirginfa, as amended, quarterly payments be made to the Town of
Christiansburg on additions of "Other Streets" anmnexed by the Town, totaling
4.76 miles and meeting standards reguired by this section of the Code, .
effective July !, 1975, for the gquarterly payments due after September 20,
1875, The additional mileage of "Other Streets" eTigible for payment {s
described on attached tabglation sheet dated July 1, 1975.

These street additions, totalfng 4.76 miTes, will increase the iotal milaage
of "“Qther Streets" a1igible for maintenance paymants in the Town of Christfans-
burg from 39.29 mi1es to 44,05 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED



ADIHTIONS TO OTHER STREET MLRAGES
CITTHE ANT IO WITH POFULATIONS IN EXCESS OF 3,500
RECTION 35.1-43 OF THE DIDE OF YIRGINIA, 1972 AMENOMENT

sawcmaLrly Down off Cinclab-iansbo
TOTAL ADINTIONAL MILBACE REOUESTED P57 Tany Mi1
SUBMITTED BY THE CITY OR TOWN (Dawe fiou5..1 CHECKSE BY DEFT. UF TOGHWAYE ENGINERR, {Duis £,/29/257)

FARRLING Mumber of Lax
RANE, OF STRPEY | FROM b O e v il sy T Mo Faabk fr

(& widshs vary [t cach Chaiga} wibTh | wiInTH [fm or Ha _M_rm P Tralds
2 P O S PP

_J8r_1o.fa X Xa AL N Z
LA 10,20 o B -7 T - T

1% | n.e | B ® AT, 2

o I 1 A O S ta A

201 }0,06 ¥o Yo P.Rix 3

Zi (1S B B PMix 'y

w1 ¢ » » ey £

_u!_w' . Be Mragdy 2

20% Cuts7 | Mo ™ BaTe 2

an Dulft | Mo B Bt 2

208 .53 Ro ] 2

Torn/ | ¥ 76 | Aores

Departmort of 'F::dmﬂm Eﬂ:mmd.w BEGMED
mmm '

F

Dhest.



h Moved by Mr, Crowe, gseconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, the Wighway and Transportation Comaission 43 authorized
to make certain paynents to cftfes and towms for street purpeses; and

WHEREAS, the Highway znd Transportation Commission has selected
cartn‘l: st:gets within the Corporate Limits of the City of Morton for such
payment; and -

WHEREAS, due to annexatfon by the City of Norton, effective
January 1, 1975, and through mutual agresment betwean the Cfty znd the Highway
and Transpartatfon pepariment, the City will ttke over mafntenance of the
streets with!n the arez annexad from Wise County, effactive July 1, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the City of Norton has requested that these streets
be Tncluded with those eligible for maintenance paymant;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectian
33.1-41 of the Code of ¥irginia, as amemded, quarterly payments on D.55 mile
of the Primary Route Extertion within the area annexed by the City of Norton,
ba ircluded 1n the City's mileage for maintenance payments. The additional
mileage eligible for payment is described as follows: .

U, 5. Rearte 23 and

Alt. Route 58 (Park Avenue) - From 0id South Corporate Limits Norton
to New South Corporate Limits RNorton,
tength 0.55 miTe.

The above mileage for the City of Norton, due to annexation of the Primary
Routa Extension, 15 Increksed by 0,56 mile to n new total of 6.97 miles
e11gible for maintenance payments effective July 1, 1975, for the guarterly
payments due after September 30, 1975; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVYED, that pursuant to Section 33,.1-43 of
the Code of Yirginla, as amended, quarterly payments be made to the City of
Horton on additions of "Other Streets" annexed by the City, totaling 4.15
miles and meeting standards required by this section of the Code, effective
July 1, 1975, for the 3uartnr'ly payments due after Saptember 30, 1975, The
:dﬂthnﬂ mileage of *Other Straets” eligible for paymant is described as

Ol 10WS:

Rovte 519 - From 01d South Corporate Limits Norton 40
New South Corporate Limits Norton, length 2.20 miles.

Route 610 ~ From 0.2] mile East of West Intersection of
Routa 521 to New Horth Corporats Limits Norton,
length, 1.95 miles.

These street additfons, totaling 4,15 miles, will incresse the total mileage
of "Dther Streets™ eligible for matntenance payments in the City of Norton
from 11,432 miles to 15.58 mites of approved streets, :

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr, Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and FHPM 7-7-6, a location and
destign public hearing was held 1n the Southwestern Elementary School in
Chesapeake, Virginfa, on May 22, 1975, at 7:30 p.n., for the ose of
considering the proposed Bowers Hi11 Interchange of Routas 13, 58, 460 and
17-A from 1,592 milas east of the East Corporate Limits of Suffolk to
0.220 mile east of the existing intarsection of Business Route 13/450 and

‘Rowte 264 1n the City of Chesapedke, State Project 6013=-131=102, C-501;
Federal Project M-5403(7}; amd

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and a1l those
present were given a full cpportunity to express their opinfons and recam-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and thair state-
ments being duly recorded; and '

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and environmental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with all other, has been carefully veviewed:

HDW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved In accordance with the plan as
proposed and prasanted at the said locatfon and design public hearing by the
Cepartment's engineers, modified to provide beiter circulation of lecal traffic
and more nearly conform to the citizens' wishes; and '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this project, as described above
inc'lud'lnacnﬂ necessary ramps, loops, connections, etc,, be designated as a
Limited Access Hi qu{ in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of
the 1950 Code of Virginta as zmended, and in accordance with Highway and
Transportation Camnission policy.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Hr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha provisions of Section 122 of
Title 23 - Higtways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location and design
public hearing was held in the Chuckatuck Middle $chool, Suffelk, Virginia, on
June 26, 1975, at ?:ﬂﬂzg.m.. for the purpose of considering the proposed
inprovement of Route 628 {Crittenden Road) from the intersection of Roule 125
te 0,116 mile west of the intersection of Route 17 in the City of Suffolk,
State Project 0628-D61-179, C=501; Federal Project 5-830{ ): and



WHEREAS, proper notice was given Tn advance and all thoge
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project ms presented, and their
statements being daly recorded;: and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social and envirormental effects of
the proposed project have been exsmined and given propar considerntion,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefuTly reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location amdt major
design features of this project ba approvad in atcordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald locatfon and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Crowe,  secondad by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
2 fund for f1scel 1975-76 to "...be axpended by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within counties, cities
ard towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or other
esndtabHsl'nents will ba duilt upder #1rm contract or are already constructed.”;
]

WHEREAS, the Bgard of Surwism‘s of Hanover County has by
resoluticn requested the uge of industrial access funds to assist in providing
adequate access to the new faciTities of several industries located in the
Laadhetter Industrial Park 1n Humover County, estimated to cost $80,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33,1-221 and has cmﬁﬂied with the provisions of the Highwey and
Transportation Commissien's policy on the use of industeial access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that 380,000 from the frdustrial
access fund for 1975-76 be allocated to assist fn providing adequate access to
the new Tacll{ties of Medical Electronics Corporation; Interioractions; HIT
Construction & Design: ¥V.I.P. Industries; Autotest Electronics Company,
Incorporatad; “Butch® Moody; Ashland Properties, Incorporated; Canphbell & .
Associates, Incorporated: and Richmond Printed Tape & Label [:mgnn,g‘i Tocated
fn the Leadbatter Industrial Park in Hamiver County, Project 0B0S-042-187,
£-505, contingent upon the necessary right of way and adfustment of ut!lities
baing provided at no cost to the Commormeal th.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Secticn 33.1-221 of the Code of "Hrc¥|1n1n provides
a fund for fiscal 1975-76 to "...be expemded by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, matntaining or improving access roads within counties, cities
and towns to industrial sites on which manufactiuring, processing or other
es;ab115hments will be bullt under firm contract or are already constructed.";
an

WHEREAS. tha Town Council of Pennington Gap and the Beerd of
Supervisors of Lee County have by resplutiens requested the use of {ndustrial
access funds to provide access to the new facility of Virginia Manufacturing.
Incorporated, located within the Pennington Gap Industrfal Park 1n tha Town
of Pannfngton Eap fn Lee County, estimated to cost $15,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33,1-221 and has complfed with the provisions of the Highway and
Transportation Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $15,000 from the 1975-78
industrial access fund be allocated to provide access to tha new fecility of
Virginia Manufacturing, Incorporated, located within the Pennington Gap
Industrial Park in the Town of Pennipgton Gap in Lee County, Project 1109-281-
126, C-302, contingent upon the nacessary right of way and adjustwment cf
utilities being provided at mo cost to the industrial access fund.

WOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, the Higtway and Transportation Commission {5 autharized
to make certain payments to cities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportztion Commission has selected
certain streets within the corporate Jimits of the ity of Norfolk for such
payments; and

WHEREAS, due to the construction of Intarstats Routs &2 1n -
H111uughh§ spit area of the City of Norfolk the routing of Routes &0 and T&B
needs ta be reyvicsed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLYED, that purswant to Section 33.1-41
of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the deletion from Primary Extension
maintenance miTeage of Routas 60 and 166 along Wast Ocean Yiew Avenua from
15th Yiew Street to the entrance of Hampton Roads Bridge Tunnel - Length 4.08 M1



The one way routings for Routes B0 and 168 ara as f0ol1l0ws:

Westbound Routing from 4th View Street, tlong 1ts present routing (Dcean Wew
Avenue) tn 15th View Street; thence along 15th View Street and Interstate
Route £2 to the WCL Norfalk.

Easthound Routing firom WCL Korfolk along Interstate Route 64 to dth View

Ttreet, and along 4th View Street to {ts intersection with Ocesn Yiew Avernue
Sprasnnt Routas 60 and 168). The Primary Extension mileage due to this deletion
screases by 0.08 mile, from 76,78 miles to 76.70 miles effactive July 1, 1975,
for the quarterly payments due after September 30, 1975; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43 of the
Code of ¥irginia, as amended, mileage adjustment for the addftfon of Dcean View
Averua from 4th View Street to 0.08 mile west of 15th View Street, due 10 one
way routing of Routes 60 and 168, be ngpruud for poyment effective July 1,
1975, for the quarterly payments due after September 30, 1975 - Length 2.04 Miles

This addition, due to Primary Extension changes, totaling 2.04 miles, increases
the "Other Streets” mileage fnm the City of Norfelk from 537.71 miles to 639.75
miles of approved streets subject to paymant.

AOTION CARRIED

h Moved hy Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, under authordity of Section 33.1-43 of tha Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amerded, request s made hy the City of Poquoson for
maintenance payments on an additioma] strest meeting required standards;

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be made
to the City of Poquoson on an additioral street, lengtk 0.12 mlle, which neats
ra?uirad standards under the sforementioned section of the Code, effective
July 1, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after September J0, 1975. The
additfonal street mileage eligible for payment is described as follows:

Mfngee Street - From Brown's Meck Road South to End 0.12 M{l1e

Thiz addition of 0.12 mile incraases the total mileage in the City of Poguoson
from 28.831 miles to 28,95 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTIDN CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Nr. YHooper,
that

WHEREAS, Route 220 1n Roancke County has bean altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6220-0B0-105, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sectfons of the old road are no longer necessary
for purposes of the State Righway System, a new rgad having been constructed
in T1eu thereof. and one section of the old road iz to ba transferred to the
Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.06 mile pof oid Route
220, shown 1n yellow and desfgnated as Sections 1 and 3 on the plat dated
Hovember €, 1974, Project §5220-0R0-105, C-607, bhe discortinued as a part of
‘the State Highway Systew; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, thet pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.25 mile of old Routa 220, shown
in red and designated 33 Section 2 on tha plat and project referred to herafn-
al;aue. be trangferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System of
Highways .

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Hr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Chesterfield and New Keni Counties have requested that certain roads which np
1unger serve a5 a public necessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary
System of Highways:

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant o Section
33.1-150 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, ax awended, the foltawing roads
be discontinued as parts of the Secondary Sysiem of Highways, effective this
date:

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY - Sectfon 1 of old location Route 732 from
Route 616 southerly 0.06 mile, Project DE16-

b20-164, C-507 d.06 Mile
MEW KEHMT COUNTY - Section 4 of old lTocation Reute 632 From

Station 42410 to Stat{on E3+50, Preject 0632-

063-117, C-501 J.21 Mla

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hell, seconded by M. Hooper,
Ethat

WEEREAS, In comection with Aoute 460, State Highwey Project 1915
03-04-05-06, the Commoiwealth acquired certaln lands, a portlon of which
11es outaide the normel right of way, fram T. R. Megglraom and Hrville C.
Megginacn by desd dated July 2, 1952 as recorded in Deed Book 239, Page S47
in the OPfice of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of Cempbell County; amd

WHEREAS, the adjodning landesmer has requeated that the excess
land lying cutside the south proposed right of way ilne of Route 460 be
comeyed to her; a2d "

WEREAS, the State Higlsey and Transportatlcon Commissloner hes
ocertificd that the land 1ylng sauth of and ad)asent to the south proposed
right of way 1ine of Route 460 from e podnt approximately 60 feet opposite
approximate Station 150435 (Office Revissed Genterlirs E.B.L.) to 2 polnt
approximately &0 feet appesite approwimate Station 153H0 (Offlce Revlged
Certterline E.B.L.) does ot ccmstitute & aectlon of the publie read and 1s
de=med by him no longer hecessary for the uses of the State Hlgimay System.

NCW, THEREFORE, in ssaordance with the provislons of § 33.1-14% of
the 1550 Code of Virginla, as amended, the conveyance of the land, so certi-
f1ed, 15 approved snd the State Highway end Trensportatlon Comdssloner 1=
hereby authcrized to execute a deed in the neme of the Comormealth can~
veying asme, without serranty, to the adjoindng landowner for a corsldera-
tich 2atizfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer ond subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed reguisite,

Mobionm carmrled.

Mored by Mr, Hall, geconded by My, Hoopar,
thet

WHEREAS, in cormectlon with Route 1011, State Hghwey Froject
1011-015=145, C=501, the Comnorwealth acgulred certain landa from Dorothy
Falwell Adle arnd Joim Willlam Falwell, Jr. by deed dated May 5, 1371 and
recorded in Deed Book 438, Pege 198 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Clreult Court of Campbell County; and

WHEREAS, a sectlon of Houte 1011 wes relocated in e wedtern
direction from a point oppozite sprroximete survey Station 15473 (certerlirm
Route 1011} to 5 point cpposite approximate survey Station 24420 (centerline
Route 1011%}; and

WHEREAS, the lard lying between the esst propesed right of way
line of HRoute 1011 and the weat right of way line of exlsting Route 1011
{now Route 1015) i3 large enough for imdeperdent development; and



WHEREAS, in ordar to eecure the best offer, we propeee to aell
this land by the recelpt of sealed bids, with the right reserwed to reject
any and all bids, and provided the high bld received 1s net astisfastory to
the Deprrtment, we propose to regotlate a sale For the lagd with amyons
wllling to pay a2 comsdderation satisfactory to this Department; and

WHEREAS, the Stete Highsisy and Tranaportation Comrissloner has
certifled in writing thet the lsnd lylng between the esst proposed right of
way lirne of Route 1011 and the west right of way lire of existing Route 1011
{now Route 1015) from a polnk 35 feet cpposite survey Statlon 17450 (center—
1ire Reute 1011) to & polnt 35 feet opposite surwey Statlon 2350 (center-
1ire Route 1011) does not conotltute a section of the public road ard 1=
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Higtway System.

MW, THEREFCRE, in aceordance with the provisions of § 33.1-150
of the 1950 Code of Virginis, ga amended, the sale of sald iard, so certi-
Tied, 13 hereby approved ard the State Highway and Trarsportation Comnis-
sloner 1a herehy authorized to execube in the nome of the Commorwealth a
deed to convey same, without warranty, subhject to such restrictlions es he
may deem requisite.

Motlon carried.

Mowed by MNr. Hall, seconded by My, Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, in commectlon with Roube 1011, State Hgtwmy Project
1011-015-146, C-501, the Commcrmealth acquired certain lands from Kavanaugh
Indugtries, Inc. by desd dated May 26, 1971 and reacrded 1in Deed Boak 439,
Page 520 In the Office of the (lerk of the Cimault Cowt of Camnball County;
and

WHEREAS, a sectlon of Route 1011 wae melocats=l in rertheastern
direction from a polnt opposite epproximate survey Statlon 27+78 (centerline

foute 1011) to a poltt opposite spproximate mavey Station 37455 (centerline
Route 1011); and

WEEREAS, the land lylng between the southwest proposed right of
way line of Route 1011 ard the northeast mght of way lire of axisting Foute
1011 {now Route 1013) ip large =rough for independent dewvelopments and

WHEFEAS, 1n order to semmre the best offer, we propase to mell
thils land by the receipt of aseled blds, with the right reserved to reject
any amd all bids, and provided the dgh 5id recelved 1s not satisfactory to
the Department, we propose to negotiste 2 sale for the land with
Wllling to psy a corelderation sstlsfactory to thia Department; and



WEEREAS, the State Higlway amd Trarnsportation Comedsesioner hos
oertified 1n writdng that the laxd lying between the soutimeat proposed
™Mght of way Line of Route 1011 amd the northeast right of way line of
existing Route 1011 (now Boute 1013) from & polnt 35 feet opposite survey
Station 250 {centerlime Route 1011) to a point 40 feel opposite survey
Statlcn 36415 {centerline Route 1011} does not constltute a section of the
mille mad and 1s deemad by him no longer necespary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

ROW, TEEREFCRE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-154 of
the 1950 Code of Wirginda, as amended, the sale of sald lard, so certified,
ie hereby approved and the State Highwiy and Trarsportation Commissioner 1=
herehy authorized to exeoute In the nome of the Commorwealth o deed to
comvey same, without warmanty, subject to such restrictlons as he may deem
requisite.

Motion carTied.

Moved by ¥r, HEall, gecvaded by Mr., Booper,
that

WHEHEAS, In cotmectlon with Route 211, State Higtamy Project £211-
069-104, RwW~201, tlnﬂmmaalthanquhﬁduertainlmﬂﬁmfhyﬂ Dodscon
and Sybil W. Dodson, by deed dated September 5, 1968 as recorded in Deed
Boak 230, Page 345; and from Leland H. Pittmen and Helen F, Pittman by deed
dated October 15, 1970 as recorded in Deed Book 204, Page SU2. Thede deods
are recordet 1n the Office of the Clark of the Circult Court of Page Courty;
angd

WHEHEAS, the plare are belng revised to phow that a portlon of the
lmﬂmauquntdismlm@rneededmﬂiﬂlargemmrmm
develcmment; and

WHEAEAS, in order to secaure the best offer, the lard ia Lo be
edvertised for sale by the recelpt of sealed bids with the right reserved to
rejent any and all bida ard previded the high bld received 1s not satisfac—
tory to the Department, we propose to negotlate a sala with armyone willing
to pay & price that 1s satisfactory; amd

WHEHEAS, the State Higivay and Tremspartation Commissloner has
certified in writing that the land 1y¥ing on the north aide of and adjscent
to the rorth preposed and/or revised proposed right of way line fram a polnt
&5 fest opposite approximate survey Staticn 5910 to a point 65 feet oppo-
gite approximste survey Station 605HI5 does not constitute a sectlon of the
tublic road and 18 deemed by him o longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highmay Syatem,



R, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the =said land in acooamisnce
with the provialons of § 33.1-14% of the 1950 Code of Virginia ss amended,
o the person or persone making sn offer aatiafectoey to this Departmsnt,
1a hereby approved and the State Higiemy and Treanaportation Commtssionet 1s
authorized to execufe In the name of the Commormesith A deed camveying
same, without warranty, sublect to such reatrlatlors 23 suy be deemed
recuislta,

Matlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Ball, asconded by Mr. Hpoper,
that

WHEREAS, the Cawmormealth did ecgulre 130.06 acres, more or less,
lard, from Colon L. Eall, et a1, by deed dated March 25, 1953 as reccrded
In De=sd Book 1099, Pmﬁﬁﬁmthaﬂfﬁeanfthemﬂkﬂftheﬂmuitﬂmmt
of Norfollk Qounty, now the Clty of Chesspeaks, for use as Convlet Camp No.
22 ard Butts Statlon Aree Heedmuartera; and

WHEREAS, by various deeds, Butts Station Ares Headquartere and
parta of Conviet Camp No. 22, totaling 22,823 acres, more or less, land
have been or are to be conveyed to the City of Chesapesk:s for mardclipal
purpcges; and

WHEREAS, the City of (heeapealke lis requested thet the Comon-
wealth convey to them an addftionzl 11,765 acres, more or less, lsnd lying
adjscent to the Jamd previcusly acquired; and

WIEHEAS, the State Higtway and Tramsportation Comelpeiconer hegm
certiflad 1n writing that the 11.765 acres, more or less, land of Convles
Carp No. 22 Iylng aouth of the south existing property line of the City of
Cheaapeake and begiming appeaximately 700 feet west of the weat exlabing
right of way 1ine of Route 720 (Greedrier Komd)} does not constitute a
section of' the publle road and 12 deamd by hin no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Higimay System.

NOW, THEREFMORE, 1In aceordenne with the provielons of § 53.1-189
of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as smended, the conveyasnce of the said 11.7R5
acres, mors Or less, land to the Clty of Chesapesite 13 approved and the
State Higlway snd Traneportation Commissioner 1s hersby suthorived to
execute in the name of the Commorwealth a deed conveying same, without
warrenty, to the Clty af a price zatisfactory to the State Right of Way

Motion carrled.



Moved by Me. Hall, saconded by Mr. Hocper,
that

WHEREAS, 1n conrecticn with Route 64, State Higtway Project 0064-
122-070, FW=201, the Comtwealth ecquired certain lands from Yermerd Julien
Johnson and Joyee L. Johnsor: by deed duted November 7, 1963 as recorded In
Dead Book 959, Page 273 ard Prom Joe Willle Campbell and Jecqualyn M.
Camphell by deed dated Octobar 8, 1963 as recorded 1n Deed Bock 961, Page
h3a; tbeaﬁdeedummmmmmt!mﬂfﬂmnfmﬂclmtnfmﬂmpmﬂm
Court of the Clty of Nerfoll snd

ma,mtnammﬂnplm.mﬁrthelmﬂsm
acquired now lle outaide the proposed right of way and limted acoess 1ire
of foute 64 ant togethber furm one parvel which is deemed lerge enough for
i:ﬂgpm‘dmtdﬂelqnmt;mﬂ-

WHEFEAS, becfilse there have boen several inquirles regeniing the
lmﬂ.wepmpmeth&tthalammadmﬂisadforﬂtmeiptnfaeﬂadbm,
reserving the right to refect any and all bids; and provided the highesat b1d
recclved 1s ursatisfactary, we propose to negotiate n sale with anyone
willing to pey 4 price that is satisfactory: amd

WHEREAS, the Stete Higtssy end Transportstion Comissicter hes
certified in writing that the land lyilng southwest of and adjacent to the
southmwest proposed right of way erst limited access line of Route 64 from &
point 84.46 feet opposite Statlon 266479.60 (Bageline E.B.I.) toc a paint %
feet opposite Statlon 268+34.68 (Baseline E.B.I.) does rot constitute a
section of the public road anmd 1e deemed by him no longer necesssry for the
usez of the State Higtway Syateom.

NOW, THERERCHE, 1n accordanvce with the provislons of § 33.1-149 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the sale of Bald lamd, so certified,
uwmmmtemmmmmtmummmmx
autm:imdtoemmﬂ;einthanmuftmmmthaﬂmmgm,
without warranty, to any persoh op persons making sn offer satdeafactory to
the State Flgnt of Way Enginear, subject to such restrictions 28 may be
deamed requisite.

Moblon oRrried.

Mowed by Mr. Hazll, Beconded by Mr, Hooper,
that

WHEHEAS, the Commonwealth acqulred certain lands for use as the
Sturgeanville Area Headquarters lot from Berman T, Maclin and Jermle S.
Mzelin by deed dated Jarmary 5, 1966 as recorded in Deed Book 152, Pege 76
mtrﬂﬂfﬂuenftlﬂﬂlwk&ftmmmﬂtﬂamtnfmgkcmmty;arﬂ



_ WHEFEAS, during the grading of this lot it wes found
s 80lld rock two feet below the surface making the lot unsultab
asa; amnl

m,ammmmm.mﬂmm
the old 1ot was cguired hem regueated that the old 1ot be o
arxd

-
4

)
§f

m,mmmmmwtmmmumm
certifled in writing thet the old Sturgecrville Arvea Hesdgquarters lot
aaquimdbydeeﬂrecmﬂedinﬂeedﬂmklﬂ.m@TGMnUtmtitubea
secticn of the public road ard 1s deemed by him no longer neceasary for the
uzes of the SBtate Hgtwmy System. .

NOW, THEREFOFE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-143 of
the 1950 Code of Virginie, as amended, the Bale of the sald land, ec certifled,
mmwmmmmmmmﬂmmpmumﬂmmumimm
athorized to exzecube 1n the name of the (omnarwealth & deed, without warranty,

doaned requislte.
Motlon carried.

Moved bw Mr, Hall, secopded by Nr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, by deed dated Jammry 1B, 1955, the Commormealtb aocquired
2,296 acres, more op less, land to be used as the DeWitt Patrel Shed Lot
from W. Bolsseay snd Bhdina Polssesu as recorded 1n Deed Book 91, Fage 73 1n
the Offlce of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of Dimwidiie County; ard

H-]EE&S,thaDeHittPﬂtzﬂEtndIﬂthubmmplamﬂbgtre
DeWitt Avea Headquarters, and we propose to advertise the cld DeWltt Fatrol
Shed Tot, with improvements thereon, for' receipt of sealed hide, reservirg
Mﬂmmmmwmﬂlbim,mmﬂmuﬂmtmﬁcam
15 not satisfactory, we propose to sell asld lot to anyone who wili pay a
price thst 1s satisfactory to the Department; ard

WHEREAS, the State Higlhwey end Transportation Conmissicner has
nertiﬂedinmdtﬂgtmttlﬂlmﬂﬂnﬁldmttmtmlsmdlﬂmmdm
ry desd recorded in Deed Book G1, Page T3, with improvements thereon, doee
not constitute & section of the public raad and is deemed by him no longer
necessary for the uses of the State Higimay Systam.

¥OoW, THEREFCRE, 1n accordance witn the provielons of Sectlion 33.1-
119 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as amerded, the sale of =81d 1and and



s therecn, so cerbified, 12 hepsby approved and the Stats Higimey
and Tramsportation Jomnisaloner 1s asthordved to exeoute 1n the name of the
Cormoxmwenlth a deed eorveying seme, without warranty, &t a prdee satlsfsctory
to the Department and subject to sych restricticns as he may deam requisife;
&and

FURTHER, THAT, the resclutlon pertalning to the proposed esle to
the adjolning landowners, the degeerdarts of the parties from whom we
acquired the property, 83 passed by the Siate Highway ard Trensportation
Comiesicn on March 21, 1974, is hereby rescinded.

Motion carrled.

Mcwed by Mr. Hall, peconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WEEFEAS, the Comporwealth acquired cartain Isnde, with lmprove—
wenta therean, fram the James River Bridee Syotem by deed dated September
20, 1949 as recerded in Dead Book 151, Pege 451 in the Offlee of the Clerk
of the Clreuvit Couwrt of Warwlok County, now the City of Newport News; 1n
Deed Book 169, Fage 536 in the Offloe of the Clerk of the Ciroult Cowrt of
Narsemand County, now the Clty of Suffollkr; and in Deed Book 132, Fage 349 1n
the Office of the Clerk of the Cirandt Court of Iele of Wight County; amd

WHEREAS, under Project 0017-DU6-102, 5-601, 0017-121-105, RW-201
a new bridge 18 belng conatructed in an eastern dlrectlon frem the cld
biridge and the now bridpge will serve the same oltizens 83 the old brldge and
the new hridge will be accepted by the State Highway and Transportatlcon
Comedasioner upon 1ts completion; and

WHEREAS, the Gity of Nowport Hews has requested that the partlon
of the old brddge firom a polnt 1500 Fest south of the north erd of the
bridge to 8 polrt 3000 feet south of the northeam erd of the bridge be
oorveyed to theny ard

WHEHEAS, the State Hpmway and Tremaportation Commesicrner hes
cartifed In wpriting that the particn of the ¢1d ridge frem 8 polit 1500
feat acuth of the north end of the brildge to a polnt 3000 feet ecuth of the
north erxl of the bridee does not ocnatlifute 5 section of the public rosd and
18 desmsd by him ne longen necegsary for the usee of the State Highway
Eystam am of the dgte the new brldae I8 acoepbed.

NM, THENEFURE, 1n aoccordsnoe with the provisiens of § 33.1-148 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, 2B amended, the portlon of the ¢ld trldge from &
peldnt 1500 feet south of the noath end of the bridpge to a podnt 3000 feot



aouth of the nith ad of the bridgs 1s hereby abarkioned upon accephbanes of
the correspording section of the new rldge ard in acomedanece wlth Section
33.1-~149 of tha szme 0ode, the comvayanse of the sald portion of the old
bridge, ac abandoned and so certifled, to the Clty of Hewport Hews 1a hereby
approved ard the State Hiphmay snd Tremsportation Comisslonsr 1 hershy
anthordzed to execute im the rame of the Commrmneslth & guitcladm deed
conveying smme, sublaect to such resfydcetlons as mey be deoemed requisite.

Motlon carrded.

Mowed hy Mr. Ball, aeconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEFEAS, 1n cormectlon with Route 29, State Righmay Project ©020-
15-103, H-201 ad 6029-071-111, IN-201 the Commormeslth certain
lands from Iena Helen G, Hall by deed deted July 15, 1970 ard reccrded in
Deed Book 427, Page 427; from Bufted Mller Andrew and Arimthea E. Andrew
by deed deted May 19, 1969 and recnrded in Deed Book 414, Page 548, both of
which s reccrded 1n the Office of the Clerd of the Cirewdt Court of
Cempbell County; from Tole D, Grubbs and Raledph J. Gribbs by deed dated
Ct:t.ﬂherg,lﬂ'rﬂﬂ:ﬂracmﬂedinmnmkﬁﬂ,?ageﬂﬁ from J. D. Coad,
Jemea P. Kent, Jr, and Gardon M. ]Emt'hgdaed&tadlhwmberE.lgﬁgmﬂ
recorded 1n Deed Bock 517, Page #431; fron James H, Teatts and Arle Mae
Yeatts bty Certificate Ko. C-18276, mettled by an apreement, and reeorded in
Deed Book 530, Fage 164, =11 of whilch are recorded in the Office of the
Cler¥ of the Civeult Court of Plitaylvenda Coumty; and

WREFEAS, porticns of the land as asquired are not needed for
corpstruoticon and are large encuph Por independent developnent; ard

WHEREAS, 1n ordel to gecire the hest offar, the lends e to be
advartlsed for sale by the recelpt of sesled bids with the right ressrwed to
reject ary and all blds and providsd the highest bide are not sablsfactory
ta the department, wepmpmebamgatiat:easalawithwpemmm'persom
wiliing to pey prices that are satlafactooy: and

WHEREAS, tha State Higinay and Transpartstion Commissloner has
gertlfled In writing that the land lying on tha north, right slde of amd
adjacent to the north limited access and revieed propossd right of way line
ﬁmamﬂﬂopmﬂtembamﬂtaﬂmlmﬂﬂ {centerline Raump A)

to a point oppoaite spproximate sarvey Station 13425 {centerline Ramp A), -
ard the lend Iying on the south, left side of amd adjacemt to the aouth
iimited access ard revised propossd right of way line from a podnt opposite
approximate survey Statlon 965%+25 (eenterline N.B.L.) to a polnt ocpposite
approximate survey Stallon 962+35 {centerline N.B.L,), and the land lying on
the norttmast slde of aArd adlacent to the portimest 1lmited access and
revized proposad right of way 1line fraom a podnt cpposlice spproximate survey



Station 1274485 (aenterline 5.B.L.) %o a polnt opposite approximete suevey
Station 1278450 (certerline S.B.L.) do not eomatitute sections of the publie
road and sre desmed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State

Highwy Systemn.

NOW, THERERCHE, the conveyarwes of the 8ai1d lurds, in accordance
with the provisions of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amanded,
to the person or persond meking offers satiafactary to the Depariment are
hereby approved and the State Higtsmy arnd Tramsportetion Commlagioner is
hereby muthorized to sxequte in the name of the Comsormeealth deeds corveying
m,ﬁmm, subject o muidb restrictlons aa may be deemed
requisite.

Motlon carrcied.

Moved by Mr, Hall, geconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, 1n carectlon with Route 41, State Hiphwmy Frofect 0041-
071-101, F¥-201, the Commermealth eoquired cartain landa fyom Mery E.
Mitehell by Certifioate dated Aumpast 27, 1564, case for which hes been
coneluded, and recarded in Deed Book 446, Page 331 in the Office of the
(lerk of the Hrewlt Court of Plttaylvanda Coetby: el

WHEREAS, the adjaining landowners have requested that we corvey to
tham the excess lard wiich 1les betweet: the center of old Route 41 and the
northeast normal right of way line of present Route 41; and

WHEREAS, the old sectlon of RBoute il was abarsdoned fram a polnt
cpposite Station 677430 to Station 688+00 by action of the Board of Super-
visors of Pittsylvaniz County on Aprdl 5, 1966 which was conflrmed by the
State Highway snd Transportation Commlsslon on May 13, 1566; and

WHEREAS, the State Hginmy and Transportatlon Oommdssicner has
certifiod in writing tiat the land lying between the cenber of old Route 41
ard the northeast rormal right of way llne of present Route 41 from g point

1y 40 feet cppoalte spproximate Statlon 6B1+60 (centerline Route
11} to a point approximately 40 feet oppoalte approximate Statlan GB5+75
(serterline Route 41) doss not conatitute p pegblon of the public road and
15 desmed by him ng longer necessary for the uses of the State Highwey

Syatem.

NOW, THERERCHE, in accordance with the provislons of Seetion 33.1-
14% of the 1950 Code of Virginia, &3 amended, the conveyance of the pald
1and, so certified, to the adjolning landowners of reccrd 1a approved and
the State Mgy and Tramsportatlon Commisglonsr is heredy authardzed to
exeoute 1n the nams of the Comparmeslith a desd corveying same, without
werranty, and subject to such restrictions a8 may be deemod requialte.

Motlon carmled.



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-34 of the 1950 Code
of Virginia, as amended, the Highway and Transportation Commissfon may add
such roads, bridges and streets as 1t shall deem proper te the Primary System
of Highwavs, not to excead fifty miles during any one yeer: and

WHEREAS, with respect to the forthcoming construction of an
extension of present Route 105 in the City of Mewport News and York County,
and in accordance with recommendations by our Highway engineers, it 1s deemed
necessary to add this facf1ity to the Primary System of Highways, and establish
route marker designations preparatory for signfng as construction progresses;

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the extension of Route 105,
from fts present terminus at the intersection of Route 143 in the City of
Hewport Mews and extending easterly 3.62 miles to a connection with Route 17
in York County, be added to the Primary System of Highways and designated as
Route 105, effective upon completion of 1ts construction.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Roos, that

WHEREAS, on Wednesday, August 20, 1975, at 2:00 p.m., pursuant
to newspaper advertisement, informational proceedings as to proposed Ruies and
Regulations governing Relocaticn Assistance were conducted by Mr. HW. 5. G.
Eritton, the Comnission's specially dasignated subordinate; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Rules and Regulations are necessary te
Tnsure that a uniform polfcy {s established in the area of Relocation Assistance
providing prompt and equitzble relocation and assistance so that persons will
not suffer disproportionate 1njuries due to highway improvement programs which
are desfgned for the benefit of the publlic as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the maln objective of said proposed Rules and Regula-

tions is ia insure:

(1] that every perscn displaced because of a highway project
witl have or will have been offered a comparable decent,
safe and sanitary dwelTing te move fnto upon hefng required
to vacate the property acguired

{2) that relocaticn services will be provided to those same
PEPSORS

{3) that payments required to be paid under state Jaw will be
accurately computed and offered to those same perscns

{8) that disputes which arise wil1l be resolved without resort
to 1itigation; and



MHEREAS, Section 25-253 of the Code of Yirginia {1950}, as
amended, authorizes the Commission to adopt Rules am Regulations governing
Refocation Assistance to carry ocut the provisions of the Uniform Relocation
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1972; and

WHEREAS, Mr, Eritton reported to the Comission that no
testimony other than the written statement submitted by the Depariment was
presented, either orally or in writing; and

WHEREAS, that statement setz out generally the deparimental
organization, the definitions used, the standards astablished for decent,
safe and sanitary housing, the eligibility requirements for each class of
displaced person, individual and corporate, tenant or owner, time of occupancy,
the public notice required, the amount of payments for moving costs, incidental
expenses and supplemental housing paymants. and the administrative appeal
procedure;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rules and Reguiations
gnverning Relocation Assistance ba, and they are, hereby adopted as proposed,
inctiding alt of the forms referred to in the téxt of said proposed Rules.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Wr. Roos, that

WHEREAS, under the author{ty of Section 33,1-62 of tha Code
of ¥{rginia of 1970, as amended, the State Highway and Transportatiaon Commission
15 authorized t¢ designate ¥irginia Byways az recommended by the Cormission of
Qutdoor Racreatfon after considering the views of the citizens and the iocal
governing bodies; and

WHEREAS, the staffsof the Comcission of Qutdoor Recreation and
the Departmant of Highways and Transportation have reviewad the Route and
determined that Route 5 substanitfally mests the physica] criteria for a
¥irginiz Byway: and

WHEREAS, the Commiss{on of OQutdoor Recreatien, at 1is regular
maeting on December 18, 1974, recoamended to the Department of Highways and
Transportation that Route 5 be designated 2t a Yirginia Byway; and

WHEREAS, the reguired procedures have been followed and the
views of the citizens and the Tocal governing bodies have been consideved;

NOM, THEREFDRE, 8€ IT RESOLVED, that Route 5 (Richmend to
Wil1iamsburg), 11nking the State's present and colanial capitals, be designated
as a ¥Yirginta Byway.

MOTIGN CARRIED



Mr. Fugate read a statement regarding Secretary Coleman's
disapproval of I-5&., veicing the opinion that this ?s a most distressing
devalopment and 2 graat blow to the balanced transportation system Morthern
Virginia so desperately needs. The Secretary's altermative suggestfons for
improving existing roads and highways in this corridor would be erormously
costly and extremaly disruptive of the enviromment. ATso, there are no fumds
with which to carry aut these {mprovements, The Secretary's decision leaves
many umanswered questions, the Chafrman stated, and hit suggestions for
alternatives should be explored before further considering the provistons

of federal law regarding disposition of Interstate milesge not to be con-
structed, together with the estimated cost of such facilities, Such &n
investigation will require consultetion and study with both federal and

loc2] offfcials and will require considerable time, Mr. Fugate sald he
vould keep the Commission advised as to futurz developments. Mr. Beetgn
stated that he was 1n agreement with Mr, Fugate's remarks.

Senator Willard J. Moody read a statement requesting the
mileage apparently l1ost to [-66 be used to piug the 1.4-mile gap 1n 1-264
in the Tidewater area, to &lleviate the traffic conditions and eliminate
tolls. Delegate Lester E. Schiitz and Mr. Edwin R. MacKethan alsc spoke
In this regard, with Mr. MacKethan requesting that 1F the money and mileage
from [-6€ could not be used, that an 21lccation be made from some other
source. Deltegate Lewis A. McMurran, Jr. alsc spoke to the Covmissfon, saying
the mfleage and money are needed in Tidewater to complete sections of the
Interstate in the area and so that the area would be free from toll facilities.
Mr. Robert F. Foeller, Executive Director of the Southeastern Virginfa Planning
District Commission, presented Mr. Fugate with a resolution of his Commission
with regard to the disposition of the I-66 funds. Senator A, Joe Canzda, Jr.
ard Delegate George H. Heflig, Jr., who were not present, asked to go on
record as wanting the I-66 funds and wileage transferred to the Tidewater
area. Mr. Fugate agreed that some alleviation in traffic congestion 1s
necessary, and sald there {s no greater need in the state than that for a
third tunnel crossing between Norfolk and Portsmouth,

Mr, G. K. Hectman, chatrperson of the Metropolitan Washington
Sierra Club, appeared before the Commission, asking that I-66 funds be used
in Horthern ¥irginia toward mass transit projects.

Delegate Orby Cantrell and Mr. Harley Stallard, Superintendent
of Hise County Schools, appearad before the Commission concerning access o
the Limited Access Pound Bypass on floute 23 from a tract of land the Wise
County School Board fs considering buying, since this tract of land is the
only hope of the School Board for construction of a scheol, and they do not
want to purchaze the land until they have assurance of getting to it from
the highway, Mr, Fugate stated that investigation has revealed that certain
agreements have besen made with property owners all along this bypass, because
in this area there are very rich deposits of coal; amd the Oepartment hag given
these property owners on whose land there 15 coal access te the bypass where
the property 1% landlocked as Jong as they mina coal there. Because of this,
the Limited Access feature is nul1ified on the Pound Bypass. 3Some of the older
bypasses, even though Limited Access, have at-grade intersections of secondary



roads. There 1s 2 provisien In the statutes, Mr, Fugate said, that says f a
schopl constructs a school entrance, 1t my be added by the Commission as

i ﬂnrt of the Secondary System of Highways. He safd we have a great many
schoal entrances in the Secondary system of Higways. In view of the cloud
on the Limited Access that hangs over this bypass because of these coal
agreements, My, Fugate asked Mr. Stallard that 1f the Uepartment were to
agree to this access, and {f the Schonl Board were tc construct am entrance
and road 1n accordance with Secordary Road standards, would the School Eoard
bhe agreeable to meking the necessary connaction to the bypass, fencing it so
no adjacent proparty owner could use 1t for private purposss, and hearing
the cost, if it became necessary, to install traffic control devices at the
intersection of the highway with the school. Mr. Stallard said the Beard
would be agreeable to this.

Mr. Fugate appointed & commitiee of Messrs, Hz11, Glass and
Beeton to meet after the Commissicn adjourned and recommend to the Commission
what action should be taken. The Commission will act on the recommendaticn
by Tetter ballot, and Messrs. Cantrell amd Stallard will be advised.

Messrs. Cantra’l and 5tallard thanked the Commission for their

consfderatfon and stated that Mr. Hall had certainly been most kind to them
in dfscussing this problem and had shown them avery consideration.

My, Edwin R. MacKethan commended the operation of the tall
facilities in the Tidewater area.

The next meeting of the Commission will be held in Arlington
County at the Sheraton MNational Hotel on September 30, 1975, at 2 p.m.
Mr. Britton will be im touch with the Commission members as to the details.

The meeting was adjourned at 71:50 a.m.
Approved:

Hnag ton 1. pe

Lhatrman .

Attested:




